ance sheet structure, such as the interest rate fix-
ing or maturity of assets and liabilities or alterna-
tively by using interest rate derivatives for hedging
purposes. The information on the derivatives have
been disclosed in Note 16 derivatives and hedge
accounting.

Interest rate risk in POP Mortgage Bank is monitored
using the net present value method and the net in-
terest income model.  The net present value method
measures how changes in interest rates change the
calculated market value of balance sheet items. In
the net present value method, the market values of
each balance sheet item are expected to be formed
as the present value of the cash flows generated
by the instrument in question. The net interest in-
come model predicts the future net interest income
as market interest rates change. The net interest in-
come forecast is calculated at the reporting date
using forward interest rates available in the market
for the following five years. The amount of interest
rate risk taken is assessed with the effect of diverse
interest rate shocks on the net interest income and
net present value.

THE INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE BANKING BOOK

Impact to interest margin 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

(EUR 1,000) Change 1-12 mo. 1-12 mo.

Interest rate risk +2% -point -242 -130

Interest rate risk -2% -point 246 130

The impact of the interest rate risk on operat-
ing income has been calculated as a change to the
12-month forecast of the net interest income, as-
suming two percentage point upward or downward

parallel interest rate level shift. The effect on own
funds has been determined through present val-
ue change in balance sheet with the same interest
rate shocks.

POP Mortgage Bank Plc Board of directors’ report and
financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2024	 FINANCIAL STATEMENT   28

LIQUIDITY RISKS
Liquidity risk refers to the POP Mortgage Bank’s
ability to fulfil its commitments. Liquidity risk can